
Revised Version
UNCLASSIFIED
CLASSIFICATION

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION SHEET (P-40) February 2004
 FY 2005 PRESIDENT'S BUDGET  

Appropriation/Budget Activity Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy              'Item Nomenclature:- DDG Guided Missile Destroyer 212200
BA #2 OTHER WARSHIPS PEO SHIPS CONTROLLED RESOURCES

TOTAL
Total Funding By Ship PRIOR YEARS FY 03 FY 04 FY 05 FY 06 FY 07 FY 08 FY 09 PROGRAM
Quantity 54 2  3  3 0 0 0 0 0 62 

End Cost ($M) (1) 47,315.8 2,423.4 3,323.7 3,505.0 192.2 (2) 291.6 (2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 57,051.7
Less A.P. (995.1) (138.9) (130.7) (60.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (1,324.7)
Less FY96 Funding for MYP (99.3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (99.3)
Less FY97 Funding for MYP (63.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (63.1)
Less Cost to Complete (1) (731.4) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (731.4)
Less Escalation (48.2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (48.2)
Less FY00 Transfer (32.5) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (32.5)
Less FY01 Supplemental (151.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (151.0)
Less FY02 Transfer Funds (Sec 8130) (17.5) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (17.5)
Less FY03 Transfer (13.3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (13.3)
F.F. TOA 45,164.4 2,284.5 3,193.0 3,445.0 192.2 291.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 54,570.7
PLUS A.P. 1,324.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,324.7
PLUS F.F. FOR MYP 162.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 162.4
TOA Controls 46,651.5 2,284.5 3,193.0 3,445.0 192.2 291.6 0.0 56,057.8
PLUS Cost to Complete (1) 143.7 383.5 75.9 128.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 731.4
PLUS FY00 Transfer 32.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 32.5
PLUS FY01 Supplemental 151.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 151.0
PLUS FY02 Transfer Funds (Sec 8130) 17.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 17.5
PLUS FY03 Transfer 0.0 13.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.3
PLUS Outfitting/ Post Delivery 1,150.4 154.7 160.3 162.1 158.7 164.8 161.4 129.4 229.1 2,470.9
PLUS Escalation 48.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 48.2
Total 48,194.8 2,836.0 3,429.2 3,735.4 350.9 456.4 161.4 129.4 229.1 59,522.6
Unit Cost (Avg. End Cost) 876.2 1,211.7 1,107.9 1,168.3  0.0 920.2

MISSION:  DDG 51 will be able to operate offensively and defensively, independently or as units of Carrier Battle Groups and Surface Action Groups, in support of Marine Amphibious 
Task Forces in multithreat environments that include air, surface and subsurface threats. These ships will respond to Low Intensity Conflict/Coastal and Littoral Offshore Warfare (LIC/CALOW) 
scenarios as well as open ocean conflict providing or augmenting power projection and forward presence requirements, and escort operations at Sea.
Characteristics: Production Status: 0401 0402 0403 0501 0502 0503
Hull                                            FLIGHT IIA Contract Plans
Length overall                                           471' Award Planned (Month) 09/02 09/02 09/02 09/02 09/02 0902
Beam                                           59' Months to Complete
Displacement                                          9217 TONS    a) Award to Delivery 81 77 85 93 92 99

   b) Construction Start to Delivery 37 37 37 37 37 37
Commissioning Date TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD
Completion of  
Fitting-Out 10/09 06/09 02/10 10/10 09/10 04/11

Armament Major Electronics:

AEGIS WEAPON SYSTEM (SPY-1D(V)) AN/SQQ-89 (V) 15

VLS MK41/SM-2 AN/SLQ-32

5"62 Gun/NSFS/ERGM AN/USQ-82(FODMS)

Tomahawk (ATWCS) EXCOMM

 MK 32 MOD 7 Torpedo Tubes MK 12 IFF

CIWS / ESSM COMBAT DF (COBLU)

CEC JTIDS/MIDS

(1) Provides funding for prior year construction included in the SCN line item "Cost to Complete" (BA-5; BLI 530000).
(2) Reflects Program Completion Costs.

DD Form 2454, JUL 88 CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED
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UNCLASSIFIED P-5 EXHIBIT

CLASSIFICATION FY 2005 PRESIDENT'S BUDGET 

 APPROPRIATION:  SHIPBUILDING AND February 2004

CONVERSION, NAVY

BA #2 OTHER WARSHIPS

BUDGET ACTIVITY:  2    SUBHEAD:   A224

        OTHER WARSHIPS

FY 2002 FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005

ELEMENT OF COST TOT COST TOT COST TOT COST TOT COST

PLAN COSTS 3 83,939 2 88,973 3 76,404 3 79,165 

BASIC CONSTRUCTION 1,547,859 1,008,754 1,600,690 1,663,123 

CHANGE ORDERS 76,110 49,334 79,948 83,156 

ELECTRONICS 503,268 350,437 463,029 497,294 

HM&E 48,560 37,639 47,990 48,714 

OTHER COST 54,474 50,162 56,066 57,064 

ORDNANCE 982,799 838,170 999,588 1,076,434 

ESCALATION 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL SHIP ESTIMATE    3,297,009 _A/ _B/ 2,423,469 _A/ 3,323,715 _A/ 3,504,950 _A/

LESS: ADVANCE PROCUREMENT FY 1998 2,394 

LESS: ADVANCE PROCUREMENT FY 1999 3,687 3,687 

LESS: ADVANCE PROCUREMENT FY 2001 244,960 70,800 77,000 60,000 

LESS: ADVANCE PROCUREMENT FY 2002 64,442 50,000 

LESS: COMPLETION OF PRIOR YEAR FY 2003 98,000  

NET P-1 LINE ITEM (REQMT) 3 2,951,655 2 2,284,540 3 3,193,028 3 3,444,950 

_A/ MYP is for 10 ships, FY02-FY05, and incorporates pricing consistent with LPD/DDG workload reallocations. 

_B/ The additional ship in FY02, the option ship from the FY98-FY01 MYP, was awarded to NGSS and transferred to General Dynamics (BIW) in accordance with LPD/DDG MOU.
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UNCLASSIFIED P-5 EXHIBIT

CLASSIFICATION FY 2005 PRESIDENT'S BUDGET 
February 2004

APPROPRIATION: SHIPBUILDING AND

       CONVERSION, NAVY

BUDGET ACTIVITY:  2    SUBHEAD:   A224

        OTHER WARSHIPS

FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2001

ELEMENT OF COST QTY TOT COST QTY TOT COST QTY TOT COST QTY TOT COST

PLAN COSTS 4 78,537 3 59,752 3 72,079 3 73,787 

BASIC CONSTRUCTION 1,658,888 1,238,998 1,260,730 1,297,690 

CHANGE ORDERS 82,424 61,048 61,468 63,984 

ELECTRONICS 648,965 483,775 457,620 465,495 

HM&E 67,220 51,107 52,255 53,177 

OTHER COST 55,947 51,919 53,292 54,478 

ORDNANCE 1,183,268 _A/ 947,377 937,408 917,433 

ESCALATION 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL SHIP ESTIMATE    3,775,249 _B/ 2,893,976 _B/ 2,894,852 _B/_C/ 2,926,044 _B/

LESS:  FY01 SUPPLEMENTAL 13,500 

LESS: TRANSFER 17,541  

LESS: FY2003 TRANSFER 13,344 _C/

LESS: FY96 FUNDING FOR MYP/EQQ 74,531 24,844 

LESS: ADVANCE PROCUREMENT FY1996 1,092  

LESS: ADVANCE PROCUREMENT FY1997 84,086 49,552 50,081 48,957 

LESS: ADVANCE PROCUREMENT FY1998 71,152 2,394 32,870 

LESS: FY97 FUNDING FOR MYP/EQQ 35,936 15,750 11,314 

LESS: COMPLETION OF PRIOR YEAR FY 2002 108,457 

LESS: COMPLETION OF PRIOR YEAR FY 2003 76,100 93,736  51,724 63,976 

LESS: COMPLETION OF PRIOR YEAR FY 2004 44,420 24,510 6,984 

LESS: COMPLETION OF PRIOR YEAR FY 2005 44,963 83,316 

NET P-1 LINE ITEM 4 3,364,006 3 2,635,116 3 2,667,242 3 2,678,627 

PLUS Transfer & Supplemental for Prior Year Ships 32,462 151,000 

TOTAL P-1 LINE ITEM 3,364,006 2,635,116 2,699,704 2,829,627 

_A/  SPY-1D(V) introduced with B/L 7 Ph I on the third ship in FY98.  
_B/  Reflects award of the 12 ship MYP (3-3-3-3) for FY98-FY01, plus one awarded option in FY98. 
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_C/ Reflects FY03 Special Transfer Authority of prior year resources of $13,344K.



UNCLASSIFIED P-5B EXHIBIT

CLASSIFICATION FY 2005 PRESIDENT'S BUDGET 

February 2004

  SHIPBUILDING AND CONVERSION, NAVY  

Analysis of Ship Cost Estimates - Basic/Escalation

Fiscal Year: 2005 Ship Type:  DDG 110-112

I.  Design Schedule Start / Issue Complete / Issue Reissue Complete / Response

Issue date for TLR 8/85

Issue date for TLS

Preliminary Design 2/81 2/83

Contract Design 3/83 3/84

Request for Proposals

Design Agent BIW

II.  Classification of Cost Estimate

Class C Budget Estimate

III.  Basic Construction/Conversion FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005

a.  Award Date 09/02 09/02 09/02

b. Contract Type Multiyear procurement Multiyear procurement Multiyear procurement

Fixed Price Incentive Fixed Price Incentive Fixed Price Incentive

IV.  Escalation

Base Date

Escalation Target Cost

Escalation Termination Date

Escalation Requirement Shipbuilding Contracts are forward priced.

Labor/Material Split

Allowable Overhead Rate

V.  Other Basic (Reserves/Miscellaneous)

N/A
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UNCLASSIFIED P-27 EXHIBIT

CLASSIFICATION FY 2005 PRESIDENT'S BUDGET  

February 2004

            SHIPBUILDING AND CONVERSION, NAVY

    SHIP PRODUCTION SCHEDULE

SHIP FISCAL YEAR CONTRACT START OF DELIVERY

TYPE SHIPBUILDER AUTHORIZED AWARD CONSTRUCTION DATE

DDG 92 BIW 98 Mar-98 Dec-00 Apr-04

DDG 93 NGSS 99 Mar-98 Mar-01 Mar-04

DDG 94 BIW 99 Mar-98 Aug-01 Oct-04

DDG 95 NGSS 99 Mar-98 Sep-01 Aug-04

DDG 96 BIW 00 Mar-98 Apr-02 Jun-05

DDG 97 NGSS 00 Mar-98 Mar-02 Jan-05

DDG 98 NGSS 00 Mar-98 Sep-02 Aug-05

DDG 99 BIW 01 Mar-98 Dec-02 Jan-06

DDG 100 NGSS 01 Mar-98 Mar-03 Mar-06

DDG 101 BIW 01 Mar-98 Aug-03 Aug-06

DDG 102 BIW 02 Jul-02 Feb-04 Mar-07

DDG 103 NGSS 02 Sep-02 Mar-04 Apr-07

DDG 104 BIW 02 Sep-02 Oct-04 Nov-07

DDG 105 NGSS 03 Sep-02 Feb-05 Mar-08

DDG 106 BIW 03 Sep-02 May-05 Jun-08

DDG 107 NGSS 04 Sep-02 May-06 Jun-09

DDG 108 BIW 04 Sep-02 Jan-06 Feb-09

DDG 109 BIW 04 Sep-02 Sep-06 Oct-09

DDG 110 NGSS 05 Sep-02 May-07 Jun-10

DDG 111 BIW 05 Sep-02 Apr-07 May-10

DDG 112 BIW 05 Sep-02 Nov-07 Dec-10
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UNCLASSIFIED P-8A EXHIBIT

CLASSIFICATION FY 2005 PRESIDENT'S BUDGET 

February 2004

Ship Type: DDG-51  AEGIS DESTROYER ( 2 ) ( 3 ) ( 3 )
FY 03 FY 04 FY 05

QTY TOT COST QTY TOT COST QTY TOT COST
ELECTRONICS  EQUIPMENT 

a.  P-35 Items

1. AN/SQQ 89  2 95,686 3 124,306 3 126,466 

2. AN/SLQ-32A(V)2 2 14,576 3 22,222 3 22,608 

3. USQ 82 FODMS 2 17,130 3 26,028 3 26,483 

4. EXCOMM 2 59,651 3 87,882 3 89,408 

Subtotal 187,043 260,438 264,965 

b. Major Items

1. NAVIGATION SYSTEM 2 2,679 3 3,802 3 3,867 

2. MK-12 IFF Systems 2 10,676 3 15,450 3 15,725 

3. AN/SLQ 25 NIXIE 2 2,031 3 3,090 3 3,143 

4. AN/SRQ 4 2 9,582 _A/ 3 10,735 3 10,921 

5. COMBAT DF  (COBLU) 2 32,927 3 24,379 3 49,289 

6. JTIDS/MIDS 2 6,422 3 9,791 3 9,959 

7. CEC      0 0 _B/ 0 0 _B/ 0 0 _B/

Subtotal 64,317 67,247 92,904 

 
c. Misc. Electronics 99,077 135,344 139,425 

TOTAL ELECTRONICS  350,437 463,029 497,294 

_A/  AN/SRQ-4 reflects non-recurring for KU Band Upgrade.
_B/ CEC for DDG 103-112 will be backfit in OPN after the ships deliver
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UNCLASSIFIED P-8A EXHIBIT

CLASSIFICATION FY 2005 PRESIDENT'S BUDGET 

February 2004
.

Ship Type: DDG-51  AEGIS DESTROYERS ( 2 ) ( 3 ) ( 3 )
FY 03 FY 04 FY 05

QTY TOT COST QTY TOT COST QTY TOT COST
H,M,&E EQUIPMENT 

a.  P-35 Items

1. AN/STC 2 (IVCS)  2 15,124 3 20,331 3 20,685 

Subtotal 15,124 20,331 20,685 

c. Misc. H,M,&E 22,515 27,659 28,029 

TOTAL H,M,&E ESTIMATE 37,639 47,990 48,714 
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UNCLASSIFIED P-8A EXHIBIT

CLASSIFICATION FY 2005 PRESIDENT'S BUDGET 
February 2004

Ship Type: DDG-51  AEGIS DESTROYERS ( 2 ) ( 3) (3 )
FY 03 FY 04 FY 05

QTY TOT COST QTY TOT COST QTY TOT COST

ORDNANCE EQUIPMENT 

a.  P-35 Items

1. AEGIS WEAPON SYSTEM  (MK-7)  2 440,390 3 541,314 3 552,092 

2. VLS MK 41     2 107,435 3 146,279 3 148,818 

3. 5"/62 Gun   2 42,294 3 55,725 3 56,692 

4. TOMAHAWK  (TTWCS) 2 39,131 3 52,026 3 52,929 

5. CIWS Block 1B (one mount) 3 26,935 3 22,142 

Subtotal 629,250 822,279 832,673 

b. Major Items

1. Torpedo Tubes MK-32 Mod 7   4 4,127 6 5,822 6 5,923 

2. Electro-Optical System 2 6,012 3 8,524 3 8,672 

3. MK 160 GFCS 2 9,907 3 14,715 3 14,971 

4. AN/SPS-67 RADAR 2 14,203 _A/ 3 8,212 3 8,355 

5. ESSM 2 1,204 3 1,833 3 1,864 

Subtotal 35,453 39,106 39,785 
 

c. Misc. Ordnance  173,467 _B/ 138,203 203,976 

TOTAL ORDNANCE 838,170 999,588 1,076,434 

_A/  AN/SPS-67 Radar reflects increase for processor redesign for modifications required to replace obsolete components.

_B/  Includes funding for COTS Refresh and SPY-1D(V) Operational Test (IIIG).
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